AN ESTIMATE
OF
LEAKAGE FROM
BLACKFOOT RESERVOIR
TO
BEAR RIVER BASIN,
SOUTHEASTERN IDAHO
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER ADMINISTRATION

snowfal I at Conda is about 130 inches ..
Average annual lake evaporation is about 35 to 36 inches (Meyers, 1962, pl 3) ..
Well-Numbering System
The well-numbering system used by the Geological Survey in Idaho indicates the
location of wells within the official rectangular subdivision of the public lands, with
reference to the Boise base line and meridian .. The first two segments of the number
designate the township and range .. The third segment gives the section number, followed by
three letters and a numeral, which indicate the quarter section, the 40-acre tract, the 10-acre
tract, and the serial number of the well within the tract, respectively. Quarter sections are
lettered a, b, c, and d in counterclockwise order from the northeast quarter of each section
(fig .. 3) .. Within the quarter sections, 40·acre and 10-acre tracts are lettered in the same
manner .. Well 8S-42E-17cab1 is in the NW%NE%SW% sec. 17, T. BS, R. 42 E, and was the
first well inventoried in that tract.
Gaging-Station Numbering System
Each gaging station and partial-record station in Idaho has been assigned a number in
downstream order in accordance with the permanent numbering system used by the
Geological Survey .. Numbers are assigned in a downstream direction along the main stream,
and stations on tributaries between main-stream stations are numbered in the order they
enter the main stream A similar order is followed on other ranks of tributaries .. The
complete 8-digit number, such as 13065500, which is used for the station "Blackfoot River
near Henry" includes the part number "13", indicating that the Blackfoot River is in the
Snake River basin, plus a 6··digit station number. The part number "10" is used to indicate
stations located in the Great Basin ..
Previous Investigations
No detailed geologic or hydrologic study of the entire report area has been made
although most of the geology and some aspects of the hydrology have been described in
parts of other reports. The possibility of leakage from Blackfoot Reservoir to the Soda
5
"' ::,
;;;
-' w
u
"' w
w
"' (!)
w
0
2
w·
"' ::,
I-
<(
"' w
0. ::.
w
I-
20
JO
0
-10
/
Figure 2, Mean monthly temperature and precipitation at Conda, Idaho (based on data
from National Weather Service for 1939-71),.
6
6 5
7 8
18 ~~
19 20
30 29
31 32
z
<[
15
a':
w
~
IW
IS
w
en
0
CD
R. 42 E.
4 3 ,/ ,..,2 I
y ~o 11 12
-16. _15 14 13 T
8
21 22 23 24 s
28 27 26 25
33 34 35 36
I
IN
BOISE
IE 2E